

No. 14-5055

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE: KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INC., ET AL

From the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
the Honorable James S. Gwin (by designation)
Civil Action No. 1:05-cv-1276

**CORRECTED COMBINED RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR STAY
AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Respectfully submitted,

David K. Colapinto, D.C. Bar No. 416390
Michael D. Kohn, D.C. Bar No. 425617
Stephen M. Kohn, D.C. Bar No. 411513
3233 P Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20007-2756
Phone: (202) 342-6980

Attorneys for Harry Barko

March 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE	1
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
II. KBR HAS OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS TO OBTAIN REVIEW	3
III. KBR WILL NOT BE HARMED IN A WAY NOT CORRECTABLE ON POSTJUDGMENT APPEAL	5
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION	8
A. The District Court Did Not Make Erroneous Factual Findings	8
B. KBR’s Confidentiality Agreement Was Not An <i>Upjohn</i> Warning.....	13
C. The District Court Did Not Eviscerate KBR’s Ability to Conduct A Privileged Internal Investigation	16
D. KBR Failed to Demonstrate that the Investigations in Question Were Carried Out Primarily for the Purpose of Obtaining Legal Advice	19
E. The District Court’s ‘But For’ Inquiry is an Established Formulation of This Circuit’s Primary Purpose Test.....	21
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DOES NOT RAISE NOVEL OR IMPORTANT ISSUES	25
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION ON WAIVER IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	29
VII. KBR’s REQUEST FOR A STAY SHOULD BE DENIED	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. First Commodity Corp. of Boston</i> , 618 F. Supp. 262 (W.D. Wis. 1985).....	11
<i>Banks v. Office of the Senate Sergeant-at-Arms</i> , 471 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Byrd v. Reno</i> , 180 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall, PLC</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Complex Sys., Inc. v. ABN AMRO Bank N.V.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>*Connecticut Light & Power v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 85 F.3d 89 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>*Deel v. Bank of America</i> , 227 F.R.D. 456 (W.D. Va. 2005).....	13
<i>Diversified Indus. v. Meredith</i> , 572 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>First Chicago Int'l v. United Exch. Co.</i> , 125 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	24
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , No. 05-cv-1731 (S.D. Tex. June 9, 2009).....	28
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	22, 24
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Int'l Union</i> , 103 F. 3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Great Plains Mutual Ins. Co. v. Mutual Reinsurance Bureau</i> , 150 F.R.D. 193 (D. Kan. 1993).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Tannien</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir.).....	7
<i>*In re Executive Office of the President</i> , 215 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	1, 4, 7, 25
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 580 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8

Cases (Cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 475 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	14
<i>In re Kessler</i> , 100 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	21
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir 1998).....	22
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2, 7
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>In re Shaw Pittman</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 26860 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 1, 2000)	1, 2
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2nd Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Pensions of the Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174230 (D. Minn. 2012).....	19
<i>Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 1:09-cv-351 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 19, 2001)	28
<i>Kerr v. United States District Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	1
<i>Kramer v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7418 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	19
<i>Leamon v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-253 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2011).....	27
<i>Leamon v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-253 (S.D. Tex. June 28, 2012).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 433 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	13
<i>McCaugherty v. Siffermann</i> , 132 F.R.D. 234 (N.D. Cal. 1990)	23

Cases (Cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>*Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100, 130 S.Ct. 599 (2009)	2-6
<i>*National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,</i> 182 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Neuder v. Battelle Pac. N.W. Nat'l Lab.,</i> 194 F.R.D. 289 (D.D.C. 2000)	19
<i>*Neuberger Berman Real Estate Income Fund, Inc. v. Lola Brown Trust No. 1B,</i> 230 F.R.D. 398 (D. MD. 2005)	11, 23
<i>NXIVM Corp. v. O'Hara,</i> 241 F.R.D. 109 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)	19
<i>Periman Corp. v. United States,</i> 665 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Rossi v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Greater New York,</i> 540 N.E.2d 703 (1989)	12
<i>SEC v. Gulf & Western Indus.,</i> 518 F. Supp. 675 (D.D.C. 1981).....	11
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n v. Sweeney,</i> 29 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>*Upjohn Co. v. United States,</i> 449 U.S. 383(1981)	12, 13, 16, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Billmyer,</i> 57 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Cohn,</i> 303 F. Supp. 2d 672 (D. Md. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 131 F.R.D. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	12, 19
<i>*United States v. ISS Marine Servs.,</i> 905 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,</i> __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 2313 (2011)	6
<i>United States v. Mackin,</i> 561 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>United States v. Mazon,</i> No. 05-40024-01 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	19
<i>United States v. Nobles,</i> 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	29

Cases (Cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5, 25
* <i>United States v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Punn</i> , 737 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Gohil v. Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 387 Fed. Appx. 143, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 15225 (3rd Cir. July 23, 2010)	5

Statutes:

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h).....	14
--------------------------	----

Rules:

17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-17	15
D.C. Cir. Rule 32.1(b)(1).....	2

Other Authorities:

Committee on the Judiciary, “The False Claims Act of 1985,” Senate Report No. 99-345 (July 28, 1986).....	15
John E. Sexton, <i>A Post-Upjohn Consideration of the Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 57 N.Y.U.L. REV. 443 (1982)	25
Weissenberger, <i>Toward Precision in the Application of the Attorney-Client Privilege for Corporations</i> , 65 IOWA L. REV. 899 (1980).....	24
